 Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to MVV’s 2024 Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to Balance Sheet

MVV Annual Report 2024  192

The sensitivity analysis is based on changes in one assumption while all other assumptions remain

constant. That is unlikely to occur in reality. Furthermore, it is possible that changes in several

assumptions will correlate with each other. The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation in

respect of actuarial assumptions has been calculated using the same method used to calculate

pension provisions in the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumption used when preparing the sensitivity analysis have not
changed compared with the previous year.

Sensitivity analysis

  Impact on obligation

  Change in assumption by Increase in assumption Reduction in assumption

Discount rate  0.5 Reduction by 6 % Increase by 6 %

Future pay rises  0.5 Increase by 1 % Reduction by 1 %

Future pension increases  0.5 Increase by 2 % Reduction by 2 %

Mortality  1 year Increase by 3 % –

35. Financial debt

Financial debt

  30 September 2024 30 September 2023

Euro 000s  Non-current Current Total Non-current Current Total

Liabilities

to banks  1,297,552  190,469  1,488,021  1,379,073  251,057  1,630,130

in connection with leases  140,012  16,777  156,789  122,468  14,302  136,770

to other majority shareholdings –  896  896 –  838  838

to companies recognised at equity –  29,627  29,627 – – –

to other shareholdings –  1,400  1,400 –  1,300  1,300

Other financial debt  25,944  2,618  28,562  25,865  3,066  28,931

  1,463,508  241,787  1,705,295  1,527,406  270,563  1,797,969

Maturity in years

  30 September 2024 30 September 2023

Euro 000s  < 1 year 1 - 5 years > 5 years < 1 year 1 - 5 years > 5 years

Liabilities

to banks  190,469  512,065  785,487  251,057  547,399  831,674

in connection with leases  16,777  55,458  84,554  14,302  46,822  75,646
to other majority shareholdings, companies
recognised at equity and other shareholdings  31,923 – –  2,138 – –

Other financial debt  2,618  14,045  11,899  3,066  14,001  11,864

  241,787  581,568  881,940  270,563  608,222  919,184

The fixed-rate liabilities to banks of Euro 1,187,337 thousand (previous year: Euro

1,162,540 thousand) had an average interest rate of 1.7 % (previous year: 1.5 %), while the

floating-rate liabilities to banks of Euro 300,684 thousand (previous year: Euro 467,590 thousand)

had an average interest rate of 4.9 % (previous year: 3.8 %). The average remaining period for

which the interest rate remains fixed in the case of fixed-rate liabilities amounted to eight years

(previous year: nine years). The interest rate risk on floating-rate liabilities to banks is hedged with

hedging instruments.